SEND TAX NOTICE TO: Felipe Wrzesmska and Thais Silva Ceratto 4970 Hwy 30 Wilsonville AL 35186

STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED with survivorship

STATE OF ALABAMA
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON

Know all men by these presents: That in consideration of One Hundred Seventeen Thousand Dollars and NO/100 (\$117,000.00) to the undersigned The Secretary of Housing and Urban Development (hereinafter referred to as "Grantor") by Felipe Wrzesmska and Thais Silva Ceratto Hereinafter referred to as "Grantee"), as joint tenants, with right of survivorship, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, grantor does, by these presents hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto Grantee in fee simple, together with every contingent remainder and right of reversion, the following described real estate, situated in Shelby County, Alabama, to-wit:

Lot 3, according to the Survey of Lay Lake Farms Estates, as recorded in Map Book 9, Page 178, in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama.

Together with a 2009 30X68 Platinum Model # P-605-1; Beige in color, manufactured home, comprised of two sections and bearing serial numbers PHAL01192A and PHAL01192B, and is now permanently affixed to the real property hereinabove described and is considered a part thereof.

SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS, AND RIGHTS OF WAY OF RECORD.

Effective Date

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD to the said grantee, his, heirs and assigns forever.

AND THE GRANTOR, DOES HEREBY COVENANT with the Grantee, as joint tenants, with right of survivorship, it being the intention of the parties to this conveyance, that (unless the joint tenancy hereby created is severed or terminated during the joint lives of the grantees herein) in the event one grantee herein survives the other, the entire interest in fee simple shall pass to the surviving grantee, and if one does not survive the other, then the heirs and assigns of the grantees herein shall take as tenants in common, except as above-noted, that, at the time of the delivery of this Deed, the premises were free from all encumbrances made by it, and that it will warrant and defend the same against the lawful claims and demands of all persons claiming, by, through, or under it, but against none other.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF <u>I/WE</u> have here	unto set <u>MY/OUR</u> hand(s) and seal(s), this
day of June, 2021	
B A	ecretary of Housing and Urban Development Y: M Contractor for HUD Y:
$\mathbf{F}_{\mathbf{c}}$	or:
STATE OF SUPPLY COUNTY OF WATESTON	
I, the undersigned a Notary Public in and for sai	id County, in said State, hereby certify that
of Secretary of Housing and Urban Developmer	it is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who
	s day that, being informed of the contents of the
	hority, executed the same voluntarily for and as
he act of said corporation.	
Given under my hand and official seal, this the	day of June 2021
repared by:	Notary Public My Commission Expires: My Comm. Exp. 06/28/2027

Prepared by:
Jeremy Lee Parker
Parker Law Firm, LLC
1560 Montgomery Hwy Ste 205
Birmingham, AL 35216

Real Estate Sales Validation Form This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Grantor	's Name	Name The Secretary of Housing and Urban Dev.			ntee's N	lame	Felipe Wrzesmska and Thais Silva Ceratto
Mailing Address		31 Civic Center Plaza Rm 7015		Mailing Address		ress	4970 Hwy 30
			a Ca 92701				Wilsonville AL 35186
			e #011-667281				······································
Property Address	4970 Hwy	4970 Hwy 30		e of Sale	2	June 9, 2021	
		Wilsonville AL 35186		Tota	al Purch	ase Price	\$117,000.00
				or			
				Actı	ual Value	e	\$
				_	or		L
				_	essor's N	Market	\$
				Valu	1 e		
Bil Sa	e: (check I of Sale les Contr Closing Sta	act	ordation of docum		_ Apprais	_	
			presented for re of this form is no			ains all of the	e required information
<u></u>				nstruct			
Grantor's r mailing add		ailing address	 provide the name of t 	the perso	n or perso	ns conveying into	erest to property and their current
Grantee's	name and m	ailing address	- provide the name of	the perso	n or perso	ns to whom inte	rest to property is being conveyed.
Property a	ddress - the	physical addre	ess of the property bein	ng convey	ed, if avail	able.	
Date of Sa	le - the date	on which inter	est to the property was	s conveye	d.		
	nase price - to		nt paid for the purchase	e of the p	roperty, bo	oth real and pers	sonal, being conveyed by the
Actual valu instrument market valu	offered for r	perty is not be ecord. This ma	ing sold, the true value ay be evidenced by an	of the prapraisal	operty, bo conducted	th real and person d by a licensed a	onal, being conveyed by the appraiser or the assessor's current
of the prop	erty as dete	rmined by the	nust be determined, th local official charged w ed pursuant to <u>Code of</u>	ith the res	sponsibility	of valuing prope	ue, excluding current use valuation, erty for property tax purposes will be
l attest, to t understand 1975 § 40-2	that any fal	ny knowledge a lse statements	and belief that the infor claimed on this form n	mation co	ntained in in the imp	this document is osition of the pe	s true and accurate. I further enalty indicated in <u>Code of Alabama</u>
Date	June 9, 20	121		Print	laramir	Danker -	
_	<u>Julie 3, 20</u>	<u>r.e. 1.</u>		r ilill	Jeremy	- ainei	
IJn	attested				Sign:		
·	Filed and l	Recorded blic Records	(verified by)		~ ·9· ·	Grantor/Grant	ee/Owner/Agent (circle one)
			ounty Alabama, County				

A H N

Shelby County, AL

20210614000290060

\$145.00 JOANN

06/14/2021 03:14:38 PM

alei 5. Beyl